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tresor@moov.mg 
 
M. Bruno Rasoanaivo 
Chargé de Mission auprès de la 
Direction de l'Organisation et de 
l'Informatique 
Direction de l'Organisation et de 
l'Informatique 
Banque Centrale de Madagascar 
Antananarivo, Madagascar 
b.rasoanaivo@bfm.mg 
 
M. Maminiaina Manitrarivo 
RAKOTOARIVELO 
Chargé d'Etudes 
 
Mme Haingotiana Liliane Rajemisa 
Directrice de la Dette Publique 
Direction Générale du Trésor 
Ministère des Finances et du Budget 
Antananarivo, Madagascar 
hrajemisa@yahoo.fr 
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Mme Soavelohaja Rajaonson 
Directeur de la Dette Extérieure 
Direction de la dette Extérieure 
Banque Centrale de Madagascar 
Antananarivo, Madagascar 
dde@bfm.mg 
 
M. Rado  Haja  Ezekiela Raharijaona 
Ndrianarilala 
Chef de Service de la Gestion de la 
Dette Intérieure 
Direction Générale du Trésor 
Ministère des Finances et du Budget 
Antananarivo, Madagascar 
tresor@moov.mg 
 
Mme Saholy Georgette 
RABODOARIMANANA 
Chargée d’Opérations 
 
M. Allain Ema-Nasolo 
Chef de Service des Statistiques de la 
Dette 
Banque Centrale de Madagascar 
Antananarivo, Madagascar 
a.helison@bfm.mg 
 

Maldives 

Mr. Fazeel Najeeb 
Governor/Chairperson 
Maldives Monetary Authority 
Malé, Maldives 
governor@mma.gov.mv 
 

Malta 

Mr. Silvio Galea 
Bank Manager 
Central Bank of Malta 
Valletta VLT 1060, Malta 
galeas@centralbankmalta.org 
 

Micronesia (Federated States of) 

Mr. Jack Yakana 
Budget Holder 
Department of Finance and 
Administration 
Pohnpei State, FM 96941, Micronesia 
(Federated States of) 
jackyakana@yahoo.com 
 

Mozambique 

Mr. Ernesto Gouveia Gove 
Governor 
Central Bank of Mozambique 
Maputo, Mozambique 
augusto.paulino@bancomoc.mz 
 
Mr. Pedro José Munguambe 
Macro Economic Analyst 
Central Bank of Mozambique 
Maputo, Mozambique 
pmunguas@gmail.com 
 

Myanmar 

His Excellency Mr. Win Shein 
Minister of Finance 
Nay Pyi Taw, the Republic of the 
Union of Myanmar 
 

Ms. Si Si Pyone 
Director 
Foreign Exchange Control and 
External Debt Division 
Budget Department 
Ministry of Finance and Revenue 
Nay Pyi Taw, Myanmar 
sisipyone@gmail.com 
 

Netherlands 

Mr. Pieter van Sloten 
Policy officer 
UN and International Financial 
Institutions Department (DVF/IF) 
Netherlands Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
The Hague, Netherlands 
pieter-van.sloten@minbuza.nl 
 
Mrs. Kim Solberg 
Policy Adviser 
Ministry of Finance of the Netherlands 
The Hague, Netherlands 
k.p.m.solberg@minfin.nl 
 

Nicaragua 

Sr. Ramón Uriel Perez Acuna 
Director General de Crédito Público 
Dirección General de Crédito Público 
Ministerio de Hacienda y Crédito 
Público 
Managua, Nicaragua 
Uriel.Perez@mhcp.gob.ni 
 
Sr. Saulo Daniel León Quesada 
Coordinador Técnico 
Dirección General de Crédito Público 
Ministerio de Hacienda y Crédito 
Público 
Managua, Nicaragua 
saulo.leon@mhcp.gob.ni 
 
Sra. Maira Calero 
Asistente DGCP 
Dirección General de Crédito Público 
Ministerio de Hacienda y Crédito 
Público 
Managua, Nicaragua 
mairacalero@hotmail.com 
 
Sra. Magda María Rocha Moreno 
Directora de Operaciones y  Control  
DP MHCP 
Dirección General de Crédito Público 
Ministerio de Hacienda y Crédito 
Público de Nicaragua 
Managua, Nicaragua 
Magda.Rocha@mhcp.gob.ni 
 
Sr. Carlos Alvarado 
Subgerente Administración de 
Pasivos Externos / Head of External 
Debt Office 
Banco Central de Nicaragua 
Managua, Nicaragua 
cas@bcn.gob.ni 
 

Pakistan 

Mr. Sajjad Ahmad Shaikh 
Joint Secretary (Debt) 
Debt Policy Coordination Office 
Ministry of Finance 
Islamabad, Pakistan 
shaikhg@gmail.com 
 

Mr. Asadullah Qureshi 
Executive Director 
State Bank of Pakistan 
Karachi, Pakistan 
asad.qureshi@sbp.org.pk 
 
Mr. Qumar Abbasi 
Economic affairs division 
Economic affairs division 
Islamabad, Pakistan 
qabbasi@gmail.com 
 

Panama 

Sra. Rozanny Tuñon De Samudio 
Jefa de la Unidad de Registros y 
Estadísticas 
Dirección de Crédito Público 
Ministerio de Economía y Finanzas 
Panamá 5, República de Panamá 
rsamudio@mef.gob.pa 
 

Paraguay 

Sr. Julio Raúl Taboada 
Director General 
Dirección General de Crédito Público 
y Deuda Pública 
Ministerio de Hacienda 
Asunción, Paraguay 
raul_taboada@hacienda.gov.py 
 
Sr. Oscar Alcides Orué Ortiz 
Jefe Departamento de Recursos 
Financieros 
Ministerio de Hacienda 
Asunción, Paraguay 
oscar_orue@hotmail.com 
 
Sr. Julian Alberto Ibarrola Benitez 
Jefe del Departemento de 
Procesamiento de la Deuda Pública 
Dirección General de Crédito Público 
y Deuda Pública 
Ministerio de Hacienda 
Asunción, Paraguay 
julian_ibarrola@hacienda.gov.py 
 
Elvidio Gomez 
Director General delTtesoro Publico 
Ministerio de Hacienda 
Asunción, Paraguay 
 
Ramon Ramirez 
Viceministro de Administracion 
Financiera 
Ministerio de Hacienda 
Asunción, Paraguay 
 

Philippines 

Mrs. Everette Villaraza 
Planning Officer III 
Manila, Philippines 
villaraza.everette@gmail.com 
 
Ms. Cleotilde Tuazon 
Assistant Regional Director 
Commission on Audit 
Quezon City, Philippines 
ted_tuazon03@yahoo.com.ph 
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Ms. Bella S Santos 
Managing Director 
Information Technology Sub-Sector 
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas 
Manila, Philippines 
bsantos@bsp.gov.ph 
 
Mr. John L Regala 
Deputy Director 
Application Systems Management 
Department 
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas 
Manila, Philippines 
JLRegala@bsp.gov.ph 
 
Mr. Paul Nicholas Pacheco 
Technical Assistant, Financial Market 
Monitoring and Analysis Division 
Manila, Philippines 
nikkiepacheco@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Jose Francisco Oracion 
Technical Assistant, Debt and Risk 
Management Office 
Manila, Philippines 
jico.oracion@gmail.com 
 
Ms. Charissa Hipolito 
Government Official 
Manila, Philippines 
chipolito@dof.gov.ph 
 
Ms. Nanorette C. Diaz 
Director, Liability Management 
Service 
Bureau of the Treasury 
Manila, Philippines 
ncdiaz@treasury.gov.ph 
 
Ms. Cora Lea dela Cruz 
Supervising Auditor (SAV) 
Commission on Audit 
Quezon City, Philippines 
coraleadelacruz@yahoo.com 
 
Mr. John Cedrick De Leon 
Technical Assistant, Debt and Risk 
Management Office 
Manila, Philippines 
jcsdeleon@gmail.com 
 
Ms. Rosalia V. De leon 
Treasurer 
Department of Finance 
Bureau of the Treasury 
Manila, Philippines 
rosalia.deleon@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Bernard V. Cruz 
Officer-in-charge 
Application Systems Development 
Department 
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas 
Manila, Philippines 
 
Mrs. Elizabeth P. Awayan 
OIC-Division Chief, Statistical Data 
Analysis Division 
Manila, Philippines 
epawayan@treasury.gov.ph 
 
Ms. Irene Jonson 
Chief, Debt Monitoring and Analysis 
Division (DMAD) 
Bureau of the Treasury 
Department of Finance 
Manila, Philippines 
iajonson@treasury.gov.ph 
 

Ms. Patria B. Angeles 
Director 
International Operations Department 
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas 
Manila, Philippines 
pangeles@bsp.gov.ph 
 
Ms. Rosalina L Tan 
Deputy Director 
International Operations Department 
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas 
Manila, Philippines 
rosetan@bsp.gov.ph 
 
Mr. Alexis Tan 
Employee 
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas 
Pasay City, Philippines 
roselt1963@yahoo.com 
 
Ms. Christine L. Sanchez 
Deputy Treasurer of the Philippines 
Department of Finance 
Bureau of the Treasury 
Manila, Philippines 
clsanchez@treasury.gov.ph 
 

Russian Federation 

Mr. Alexander Kovalenko 
the deputy director of Moscow 
Finance 
Ministry of Finance of the Russian 
Federation 
Moscow, Russian Federation 
AYUKovalenko@fin.dep.mos.ru 
 

Rwanda 

M. Mutimura Javan Bizimana 
Public Debt Manager 
Debt Unit 
Ministry of Finance, Planning and 
Economic Development 
Kigali, Rwanda 
javan.bizimana@minecofin.gov.rw 
 

Senegal 

M. Abdoulaye Dieng 
Directeur Général  de la Comptabilité 
publique  et du Trésor 
Ministère de l'Economie et des 
Finances 
Dakar-Peytavin, Sénégal 
 
M. Babacar Cissé 
Directeur de la Dette Publique 
Direction de la Dette et de 
l'Investissement 
Ministère de l'Economie et des 
Finances 
Dakar, Sénégal 
bcisse@minfinances.sn 
 

Seychelles 

Mr. Brian Charlette 
Director of public Debt 
Ministry of Finance of Seychelles 
Mahé, Seychelles 
bcharlette@gov.sc 
 

South Africa 

Mr. Mkhulu Maseko 
Director 
ALM Division 
National Treasury of South Africa 
Pretoria, South Africa 
mkhulu.maseko@treasury.gov.za 
 

South Sudan 

His Excelleny Mr. Aggrey Sabuni Tisa 
Minister of Finance Commerce and 
Economic Planning 
Juba, South Sudan 
sabunitisa@yahoo.com 
 
Mr. John Kenyi Eyobo 
Head of Debt Unit 
Finance Commerce and Economic 
Planning 
Juba, South Sudan 
eyobo.mofep@gmail.com 
 

Sri Lanka 

Mr. N.Wakwella Gamage Raja 
Dhammika Nanayakkara 
Superintendent of Public Debt 
Public Debt Department 
Central Bank of Sri Lanka 
Colombo 1, Sri Lanka 
dhammikanana@cbsl.lk 
 

Sudan 

Mrs. Nagla Osman Khalid 
Acting Director 
External Debt Unit 
Bank of Sudan 
Khartoum, Republic of Sudan 
nagla39@hotmail.com 
 
Mrs. Ayda Awad 
Senior Economist 
External Data Debt Unit 
Central Bank of Sudan 
Khartoum, Republic of Sudan 
aidaawad20@hotmail.com 
 
Mrs. Atiga Ahmed 
Senior Economist 
External Data Debt Unit 
Central Bank of Sudan 
Khartoum, Republic of Sudan 
 

Sweden 

Mr. Lars Andrén 
Head of Portfolio Management 
Swedish National Debt Office 
Stockholm, Sweden 
Lars.Andren@riksgalden.se 
 

Switzerland 

Ms. Rosemarie Schlup 
Deputy Head 
Macroeconomic Support Division 
State Secretariat for Economic Affairs 
Bern, Switzerland 
rosmarie.schlup@seco.admin.ch 
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Mr. Ivo Germann 
Head of Operations 
Economic Cooperation and 
Development 
State Secretariat for Economic Affairs 
Bern, Switzerland 
ivo.germann@seco.admin.ch 
 

Tanzania 

His Excelleny Mr. William.A. Mgimwa 
Minister For Finance and Economic 
Affairs 
Dar es Salaam, United Republic of 
Tanzania 
minister@mof.gov.tz 
 
Mr. Ar. Servacius Beda Linwelile 
Permanent Secretary 
Ministry of Finance 
Dar Es Salaam, United Republic of 
Tanzania 
sblinwelile@yahoo.com 
 
Mr. Alfred Misana 
Assistant commissioner 
Ministry of Finance 
Dar Es Salaam, United Republic of 
Tanzania 
amisana@mof.go.tz 
 
Mr Yahya Mchujuko 
Economist 
Bank of Tanzania 
Dar Es Salaam, United Republic of 
Tanzania 
yamchujuko@bot.go.tz 
 
Mr Joseph Maro 
Assistant Manager 
Bank of Tanzania 
Dar Es Salaam, United Republic of 
Tanzania 
jsmaro@bot.go.tz 
 
Mr. Ben Langford 
Country Economist 
 
Mr. Omary Khama 
Principle Economist 
Ministry of Finance 
Dar Es Salaam, United Republic of 
Tanzania 
okhama@mof.gov.tz 
 

Togo 

Son Excellence M. Adji Otèth Ayassor 
Ministre de l'Economie et des 
Finances 
Lomé, Togo 
 
Mme Lowgnet Afi Kponyo 
Directrice de la Dette Publique par 
Intérim 
Ministère de l'Economie et des 
Finances 
Lomé, Togo 
lkponyo@yahoo.fr 
 
M. Komlan Kotsole 
Gestionnaire de la Dette 
Ministère de l'Economie et des 
Finances 
Lomé, Togo 
kotsolek@yahoo.fr 
 

M. Tchaa Abidji Gnassingbe 
Administrateur SYGADE 
Ministère de l'Economie et des 
Finances  Trésor Public ( Direction de 
la Dette Publique) 
Lomé, Togo 
tchaa12@yahoo.fr 
 

Tunisia 

M. Okba Guelmami 
Directeur 
Direction générale de la gestion de la 
dette et de la coopération financière 
Ministère des Finances 
Tunis - La Kasbah, Tunisie 
okalmani@finances.tn 
 

Turkey 

Ms. Fatos Koc 
Head of Market Risk Management 
Undersecretariat of Treasury 
Ankara, Turkey 
Fatos.Koc@treasury.gov.tr 
 

Uganda 

Ms. Pauline Ssentongo 
Senior Prinicipal Banking Officer , 
Loans Division 
Trade and External Debt Department 
Bank of Uganda 
Kampala, Uganda 
pkalule@bou.or.ug 
 

United States 

Mr. Andrew B. Haviland 
Deputy Director 
Bureau of Economic and Business 
Affairs 
U.S. Department of State 
Washington, United States of America 
andrew.b.haviland@ugov.gov 
 
Mr. Madhav Panwar 
Director / Senior Level Technologist 
US. Covernment Accountability Office 
Washington, United States of America 
panwarm@gao.gov 
 

Venezuela 

Econ. Yván José Guerra Rosas 
Jefe de Deuda 
Oficina Nacional de Crédito Público 
Ministerio del Poder Popular para 
Economía y Finanzas 
Caracas, República Bolivariana de 
Venezuela 
yguerra@mppef.gob.ve 
 

Yemen 

Mr. Yahia Al-Anssi 
Deputy Minister of External Financial 
Relations 
External Financial Relations 
Ministry of Finance 
Sana'a, Republic of Yemen 
yalanssi@yahoo.com 
 

Zambia 

Mr. Paul Sikazwe 
Economist 
Ministry of Finance 
Lusaka, Zambia 
paulsikazwe@rocketmail.com 
 
Mrs. Patricia Nyirenda 
Head of Debt and Aid Data Unit 
Ministry of Finance and National 
Planning 
Lusaka, Zambia 
myepanyirenda@yahoo.co.uk 
 
Mrs. Mwila Kasase 
Senior Economist 
Investment and Debt Management 
Department 
Ministry of Finance and National 
Planning 
Lusaka, Zambia 
mwila02@yahoo.com 
 

Zimbabwe 

Ms. Martha Mugwenhi 
Director Debt and Risk Management 
Zimbabwe Aid and Debt Management 
Office 
 
Mr. Henry Dutiro 
Accountant, External Debt Expert 
Zimbabwe Aid and Debt Management 
Office 
Harare, Zimbabwe 
henridutiro@yahoo.com 
 

 
 

ORGANISATIONS 

 
Asian Development Bank 

Mr. Thierry Letouze de Longuemar 
Vice-President (Finance and Risk 
Management) 
Finance and Risk Management 
Paris, France 
tdelonguemar@adb.org 
 
Ms. Maria Aurora Gregoria Lomotan 
Assistant Treasurer 
Treasury Department 
Manila, Philippines 
mlomotan@adb.org 
 

Banque Centrale des Etats de 
l'Afrique de l'Ouest 

Mr. Issa Djibo 
Adjoint Directeur des Etudes 
Dakar, Sénégal 
djiboissa@bceao.int 
 

European Investment Bank 

Mr. Robert Schmitz 
Statistical and Reporting Officer 
Development Economics Advisory 
Service 
Luxembourg, Luxemburg 
SCHMITZR@eib.org 
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European Union 

Mr. Elko Brummelman 
Intern 
Delegatioon of the European Union to 
the United Nations in Geneva 
Geneva, Switzerland 
 
Ms. Delphine LIDA 
First Consellor 
Delegatioon of the European Union to 
the United Nations in Geneva 
Geneva, Switzerland 
 

Groupe des Etats d'Afrique, des 
Caraïbes et du Pacifique 

Mr. Bagnéou Lamien 
Expert Macroeconomic Issues 
Global economic and financial issues 
Bruxelles, Belgium 
lamien@acp.int 
 

Inter-American Development Bank 

Mr. Edgardo DeMaestri 
Lead Finance Markets Specialist 
Washington, United States of America 
edemaestri@iadb.org 
 

International Monetary Fund 

Ms. Majdeline El Rayess 
Economist 
Government Finance Division 
Statistics Department 
Washington, United States of America 
melrayess@imf.org 
 
Mr. Udaibir S. Das 
Assistant Director 
Monetary and Capital Markets 
Department 
Washington, United States of America 
udas@imf.org 
 
Mr. Luc Everaert 
Assistant Director 
Monetary and Capital Markets 
Department 
Washington, United States of America 
leveraert@imf.org 
 

Macroeconomic & Financial 
Management Institute of Eastern 
and Southern Africa (MEFMI) 

Dr. Elias E. Ngalande 
Executive Director 
Harare, Zimbabwe 
ellias.ngalande@mefmi.org 
 
Mr. Raphael Otieno 
Director, Debt Management 
Programme 
Harare, Zimbabwe 
raphael.otieno@mefmi.org 
 

OECD 

Dr. Hans Blommestein 
Head of Bond Market and Public debt 
Management Programmes 
Paris cedex 16, France 
hans.blommestein@oecd.org 
 

Saudi Fund for Development 

Mr. Ali Alarjani 
Accountant 
Treasury Department 
Alkhari, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
aalarjani@sfd.gov.sa 
 

The Commonwealth Secretariat 

Mr. Sanjay Kumar 
Adviser (Debt Management) 
Special Advisory Services Division 
London, United Kingdom 
s.kumar@commonwealth.int 
 
Mr. José Maurel 
Director, Special Advisory Services 
Special Advisory Services Division 
London, United Kingdom 
j.maurel@commonwealth.int 
 

UNITAR 

Trainee 
Vernier, Switzerland 
jessica.ice@unitar.org 
 

West African Institute for Financial 
and Economic Management 
(WAIFEM) 

Mr. Baba Yussuf Musa 
Director Debt MGT, DEPT 
Debt Management Department 
Lagos, Nigeria 
bmusa@waifem-cbp.org 
 

World Bank 

Mr. Phillip Anderson 
Senior Manager Banking and Debt 
Management 
Treasury 
Washington, United States of America 
prdanderson@worldbank.org 
 
Mr. Sudarshan Gooptu 
Sector Managerr 
Economic Policy and Debt 
Department 
Washington, United States of America 
Sgooptu@worldbank.org 
 
Mr. Jeffrey D. Lewis 
Director 
Economic Policy and Debt 
Department 
Washington, United States of America 
jlewis4@worldbank.org 
 
Ms. Lilia Razlog 
Public Sector Specialist 
Washington D.C, United States of 
America 
lrazlog@worldbank.org 
 

 
 

OTHER 

 

AFRODAD 

Mr. Tirivangani Mutazu 
Senior policy officer 
Harare, Zimbabwe 
tirim@afrodad.co.zw 
 

Association of Accredited Public 
Policy Advocates to the European 
Union 

Mr. George Stavri 
Senior Consultant 
Nicosia, Cyprus 
gcs.stanfordu@gmail.com 
 

Bank of Uganda 

Ms. Juliet Nakawesi 
Assistant/Programmer 
Kampala, Uganda 
juliekawesi@yahoo.co.uk 
 

Cleary Gottlied Steen + Hamilton 
LLP 

Mr. Lee Buchheit 
Attorney 
New York, United States of America 
ibuccheit@cgsh.com 
 

Development Finance International 
Group 

Mr. Matthew Martin 
Director 
London, United Kingdom 
matthew.martin@dri.org.uk 
 
Mr. Juan Carlos Vilanova 
Programme Manager 
London, United Kingdom 
jcvilanova@yahoo.com 
 

European Network on Debt and 
Development (Eurodad) 

Mr. Bobo Ellmers 
Senior Policy Officer 
Brussels, Belgium 
bellmers@eurodad.org 
 

Newstate Partners LLP 

Mr. Spencer Jones 
Managing Partner 
London, United Kingdom 
sjones@newstatepartners.com> 
 
Mr. Rafael M. Molina 
Managing Partner 
London, United Kingdom 
rmolina@newstatepartners.com 
 

Norwegian Coalition for Debt 
Cancellation 

Mrs. Gina Ekholt 
Director 
Oslo, Norway 
slug@slettgjelda.no 
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South Centre 

Mr. Martin Khor 
Executive Director 
Geneva, Switzerland 
mkohr@igc.com 
 

University of Vienna 

Mr. Kunibert Raffer 
Professor in Economics 
Department of Economics 
Vienna, Austria 
Kunibert.Raffer@univie.ac.at 
 

Zimbabwe Coalition on 
Debt&Development 

Mr. Dakarayi Matanga 
Senior Policy Officer 
Harare, Zimbabwe 
dakarayi@zimcodd.co.zw 
 

 
 
Mr. Andres Blondet 
Economist 
Freeport, Trinidad and Tobago 
andres.blondet@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Jacques Brudon 
Debt Management Consultant 
Prevessin-Moens, France 
jacquesbrudon@yahoo.com 
 
Mr. Ryan Cunningham 
UNCTAD Consultant 
Geneva, Switzerland 
ryanbcunningham@gmail.com 
 
Mrs Marilyn De Guzman 
Consultant 
Chene-Bougeries, Switzerland 
marylin.deguzman@gmail.com 
 

Mr. Jaime Delgadilllo 
Senior Public Debt Advisor 
La Paz, Estado Plurinacional de 
Bolivia 
jdelgadilloc@hotmail.com 
 
Mr. Dimitri Kissa 
Coppet, Switzerland 
dimitri.kissa@bluewin.ch 
 
Mr. Armando Olortegui 
Public Debt Advisor 
Santa Ana, Costa Rica 
armolor@yahoo.com 
 
Mr. Christian Schoennagel 
DMFAS Consultant 
Strassbourg, France 
crisschoen@aol.com 
 
Mr. Alessandro Scipioni 
geneva, Switzerland 
alessandroscipioni@yahoo.com, 
 

 
 


